
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 12th December, 2019

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2019

b) Any matters arising

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Policy Contingency Approval - Gating Scheme  (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

6. Sickness Absence for the 12 Month Period Ending 30 September, 2019  
(Pages 15 - 28)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Agency Workers - Performance Management Report Q2 - 1 July to 30 
September, 2019  (Pages 29 - 44)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

8. Central England (formally Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee  
(Pages 45 - 52)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

9. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

Public Document Pack



Page 2

10. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Private Business

11. Central England (formerly Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee  
(Pages 57 - 64)

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

(Listing Officer: P Jennings 02476 972228)

12. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides 
to take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel:  024 7697 2299

Membership: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

By invitation Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Tel: 024 7683 3072
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 26 September 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Employees:
People: 

Place: 

A Durrant, R Grewal, S Griffin, G Haynes, S Newing,
L Sobierski 

J Barlow, S Bennett, P Jennings, A West

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.

There were no matters arising.

9. Final Hospitality Statement and Charity Appeal for the Lord Mayoralty of 
Councillor John Blundell 2018/19 

The Cabinet Member considered the end of year hospitality budget report for the 
Mayoral Year of Councillor John Blundell 2018/19. The report provided an update 
on how the budget was allocated during the Mayoral Year which resulted in a total 
spend of £62,288.79, representing an underspend of £3,307.21 which was 
returned to corporate reserves.  

An Appendix to the report provided details of the individual civic engagements 
undertaken by Coventry's first citizen and ceremonial head to meet a range of 
priorities from community engagement to international events. The Lord Mayoralty 
also provided an opportunity to showcase the City and promote relationships with 
local businesses. 

The Cabinet Member noted that a total of £8,565.47 had been raised for the Lord 
Mayor’s Charity Appeal, the beneficiaries of which were the Haemochromatosis 
Society and Coventry Enterp
[...]
cularly 
in Children’s Services. 

Page 6



– 5 –

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:-

1) Notes the recruitment and retention challenges impacting and 
affecting the business and strategies in place or working towards 
to support these

2) Notes the agency/interim spends for Q1 2019/20

3) Notes the cumulative spend for both agency workers via the Reed 
contract and outside the Reed contract

4) Welcomes the upward trajectory of permanent filled posts in 
Childrens’ Services 

13. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources noted a report on 
outstanding issues on which further reports had been requested. 

14. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.  

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 12th December 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services

Ward(s) affected:
Binley and Willenhall

Title:
Policy Contingency Approval – Gating Scheme

Is this a key decision? 
No

Executive Summary:

This report is seeking approval for grant funding of c£4,986 to enable a gating scheme to be put 
in place within the Willenhall area of the city. Any decision to progress the scheme will be subject 
to the Citizen housing organisation receiving legal advice that the scheme can proceed. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to approve a one-off 
grant of £4,986 from the Policy Contingency budget to enable provision of a gating scheme within 
the Willenhall area of the city subject to the consultation process and the agreement of the 
Citizen housing organisation.

List of Appendices included:
None.

Background papers:
None. 

Other useful documents

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



None.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 10



 Report title: Policy Contingency Grant – Gating Scheme

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is responsible for approving the 
allocation of resources of up to £75,000 each year from an on-going Policy Contingency 
budget. 

1.2 The Cabinet Member was approached by residents of Remembrance Road and Meadfoot 
Road in the Binley and Willenhall Ward earlier this year in relation to proposals to provide a 
gating scheme to improve security in the area. The area has been the subject to illegal and 
anti-social behaviour which local residents believe is made worse by common access to 
several alleys that back on to properties in the area.

1.3 Gating schemes have been installed across the city over a period of many years although 
the Council no longer has an on-going budget for such schemes due to previous reductions 
in Community Safety funding. Such schemes allow local residents to access to the alleys 
as keyholders but restrict access to non-residents. Perceptions are that such schemes help 
to reduce illegal and anti-social behaviour.

1.4 The area affected by the scheme incorporates properties managed by Citizen (the social 
housing provider formerly known as Whitefriars Housing Group) and alleys between 
houses which connect to a number of roads in the area. The gating scheme would be 
supported by and procured through Citizen and the scheme would be implemented with 
their support. The Council’s role would be restricted to providing the funding.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Option 1 - Reject the Funding Request
2.1 This option is not recommended. The Cabinet Member has indicated that he is minded to 

support the project.

Option 2 – Agree to th
[...]
egic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive People

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Sickness Absence for the 12 Month Period ending 30th September 2019

Is this a key decision?

No

Executive Summary:

To enable the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to monitor:

 Levels of sickness absence for the 12 month period ending 30th September 2019.

 The actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work across the 
City Council.

Reporting methodology for 2019/20: 

 Is based upon a rolling 12-month period
 Excludes schools’ workforce data (schools’ data is inconsistent with the data of the 

workforce as a whole)
 Measures Sickness Absence as days lost per Full Time Equivalent (FTE)

Recommendations:

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is asked to:

1) Receive this report providing sickness absence data for the 12 month period ending 
30th September 2019 and endorse the actions taken to monitor and manage 
sickness.

2) Note that the sickness and absence policies and procedures are under review, 
which is a joint piece of work with the trades unions and the work being undertaken 
to improve health and well-being with the aim of reducing absence levels. It is 
acknowledged this work is in the early stages. 

Other useful background papers:

None.

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No.

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No.

Page 16



3

Report Title:  Sickness Absence for the 12 Month Period ending 30th September 2019

1. Overall Performance

1.1 This report provides the sickness absence figures for the Council which is reported 
as days lost per employee (FTE) for the 12 months ending 30th September 2019. 
The data for the previous two years is also provided as a comparison.

9/30/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Average Days Lost Per Employee (fte)

1.2 A report on Sickness Absence is produced every six months based on the previous 
12 months’ data.   The method of calculating absence (days lost per FTE employee) 
is the same as that widely used by other employers, including Local Authorities, and 
thus enabling comparison of the results.

1.3 Absence figures for schools are excluded because there are fewer working days in 
the year and therefore the number of days lost does not produce a sensible 
comparison. 

1.4 The target of 9.3 days per FTE employee was set for the 2019/20 financial year.

Page 17



4

2. Benchmarking 

2.1 The below table shows comparative data for other Local Authorities within 
the region as at the end of the financial year 2018/19.

West Midlands Authorities
2018/19

Days lost per FTE 
(excluding 
schools)

Coventry City Council 10.94
Birmingham City Council* 10.44
Dudley Met Borough Council 12.17
Herefordshire 8.24
Staffordshire County Council 10.75
Stoke 10.96
Solihull Met Borough Council 10.54
Warwickshire County Council 9.51
Wolverhampton Met Borough Council 9.5
Worcestershire County Council 7.68

* Childrens Services are a separate trust so not included

2.2 Coventry City Council is currently at 11.76 days for the rolling 12 months to the end 
of September 2019.

2.3 The comparative data is only available at year end.

3. Reasons for Absence

3.1 The top three reasons for absence are shown in the table below:

Page 18



5

3.2 The top three reasons for absence have been consistent for the last three years. 
These are shown in the table below:

4. Long Term Absence 

4.1 The following table shows the breakdown of long-term absence for the year ending 
30th September 2019.

4.2 Long-term absence is classified as any absence lasting over 30 calendar days

Page 19



6

5. Outcomes of the Promoting Health at Work Corporate Procedure

5.1 During the 12 months up to the end of September 2019 there have been a total of 
18 empl
[...]
e 15/11/2019 25/11/19

Robert Perks Senior HR 
Manager People 15/11/2019 21/11/19

Names of approvers: (officers and members)

Susanna Newing Director of HR People 15/11/2019 21/11/19

Julie Newman
Head of Legal 
Services Place 15/11/2019 21/11/19

Liz Gaulton Director of Health 
and Well Being Place 15/11/2019 18/11/19

Councillor J Mutton
Cabinet Member 
for Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources

Member 15/11/2019

 
    28/11/19

Gail Quinton Deputy Chief 
Executive People 15/11/2019 21/11/19

Page 26

mailto:susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk


13

This report is published on the Council's website.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources                   12 December 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Agency Workers – Performance Management Report Q2: 1st July to 30th September 2019

Is this a key decision?
No.  

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured for the Q2 period 2019/2020.
  

Recommendations: 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is requested to note:

1. The recruitment and retention challenges impacting and affecting the Service and 
strategies in place or working towards to support these.

2. The agency / interim spends for Q2 2019/20.

3. The cumulative spend for both agency workers via Reed and outside Reed (Table 2.1).

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



List of Appendices included:
None

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 30



Report title:

Agency Workers and Interim Managers – Performance Management Report Q2, 1 July to 30 
September 2019.

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Coventry City Council has a Master Vendor Contract with Reed for the supply of agency 
workers.  Through the contract, Reed supply all suitable agency workers either through their 
own agency or via a 2nd tier arrangement with other agencies, using rates of pay based on an 
agreed pay policy and a negotiated mark-up rate with the Master Vendor.  The information 
supplied by Reed gives detailed information on agency worker usage and expenditure.  Spend 
is based on timesheets paid during the quarter.

Reed is not always able to supply the required agency workers and where this is the case, 
service areas will use other suppliers.  However, where other suppliers are being used, the 
Council is engaging with Reed to bring other suppliers and or workers under the Master Vendor 
contract.  Reed covers all agency workers required by the core council. The contract does not 
cover agency workers in schools.

1.2 This report highlights across the council several examples where agency staff is being used 
during service pressure or restructure/change and special projects. This has a cumulative 
impact across the business incorporating numerous internal and external factors that affect the 
context of the council and demonstrate why using agency workers is on occasions appropriate, 
but also provides detail around what measures are in place to ensure this doesn’t drift. 

Whilst the control of agency spend is managed locally within individual service areas, the 
internal and external factors that drive our workforce challenges lends itself to the whole of the 
organisation.  Financial constraints, technology, political, local and legislative agenda’s as well 
as the speed of change, high customer demand and more attractive offers add to the 
recruitment and retention pressures the organisation is faced with.

Services operate in a very tight labour market i.e. more jobs th
[...]
ace 18/11/19 18/11/19

Julie Newman Legal Services 
Manager, 
People

Place 18/11/19 18/11/19

Member: Councillor J 
Mutton

Cabinet 
Member for 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources

28/11/19 28/11/19

Page 43



P
age 44



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it 
contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). The public interest in maintaining the 
exemption under Schedule 12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 12th December 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor J Mutton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Finance and Corporate Services

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title:
Central England (formerly Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee

Is this a key decision? 
No 

Executive Summary:

This report is seeking approval for the Council to provide a pension guarantee to the Central 
England Law Centre (formerly Coventry Law Centre) to mitigate future potential risks in relation 
to its pension position. This guarantee would be at a net nil cost to the Council. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources is recommended to:

(1) Approve the Council providing a pension guarantee to the Central England Law Centre 
as set out in the report. 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources to identify, 
agree and arrange the legal and financial measures required.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



List of Appendices included:
None.

Background papers:
None.

Other useful documents
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 46



 

Report title: Central England (formally Coventry) Law Centre Pensions Guarantee

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Central England Law Centre (CELC), formerly Coventry Law Centre, is the largest law 
centre in the UK. It has developed from what was Coventry Law Centre, and its focus is still 
very much on the city. The CELC provides specialist legal advice to Coventry citizens, 
covering areas including but not restricted to social care and health, welfare benefits, 
housing, debt, immigration and asylum.

1.2 CELC has been a key local delivery partner for the Council for many years and the Council 
provides £440k p.a. core funding to the Law Centre.  Within the Council, CELC is regarded 
as an effective and important voluntary sector delivery body within the city. This is 
demonstrated by the level of on-going funding provided by the Council and fact that the 
Council has periodically chosen the Centre to provide a number of other work programmes 
supported by specific grant funding.

1.3 Historically, CELC employees had access to the Local Government Pension Scheme via 
the West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF). Scheme entry was closed for new employees in 
May 2007 and there is now a small number of active members of the scheme. In addition, 
there are former CELC employees who are already in receipt of their pension or who will be 
able to draw their pension when they reach the relevant age. 

1.4 Under pension scheme rules, once the last CELC employee who is also an active member 
of the fund leaves CELC employment this triggers what is referred to as a pension fund 
crystallisation event. At that point the pension fund would provide a calculation of the 
estimated cost of all potential future pension liabilities for former employees of CELC. This 
calculation is made on what is referred to as a ‘least risk basis’ – meaning that the pension 
fund uses a series of prudent assumptions to calculate the sum. This least risk basis 
always results in an estimated cost that is higher than the more neutral ‘funding basis’ that 
is used to calculate the liability when there are still active members of the scheme in 
employment. 

1.5 The CELC has just received the latest triennial superannuation report which determines its 
employer pension contributions for the next three years. Only employees working in 
Coventry and who were historically part of Coventry Law Centre are members of the 
WMPF rather than employees of other parts of the CELC. The previous (2016) deficit 
calculated on a ‘funding basis’ was £211k whereas the recent revised valuation for 2019 
indicates a surplus of £69k. This means that the CELC will only have to make employer 
superannuation payments in relation to the current cost of its employees’ pensions, not any 
deficit recovery payments. 

1.6 However, WMPF has also provided a revised calculation for a crystallisation of the pension 
costs based on the least risk approach, the details of which are included in the private 
report. When the remaining employees who are active members of the WMPF cease their 
employment with CLC, the Law Centre would need to pay the liability to the Fund 
calculated on this basis. The guarantee would be of benefit only to CELC employees and 
therefore does not confer any advantage on CELC.

Page 47



1.7 The WMPF is able to avoid charging the least risk calculated sum if the relevant body is 
able to align itself with another organisation with a strong financial covenant and active 
employees within the Fund. The purpose of this report is to recommend that the Council 
takes on this role by providing a pension guarantee to CELC and the WMPF. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Option 1 – Do Nothing
2.1 This op

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 12 December 2019

Present:
Members:  Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member)

Employees:
People: S Griffin, S Newing 

Place: P Jennings, C Sinclair

Apologies: Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

16. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
agreed to exclude the press and public under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 relating to the private report entitled “Central England 
(formerly Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee” (Minute 10 refers) on 
the grounds that the report involved the likely disclosure of information 
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as 
it contained information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in all 
circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

18. Policy Contingency Approval - Gating Scheme 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought approval for grant funding 
of c£4,986 to enable a gating scheme to be put in place within the Willenhall area 
of the City.  Any decision to progress the scheme would be subject to the Citizen 
housing organisation receiving legal advice that the scheme could proceed. 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources was responsible for 
approving the allocation of resources of up to £75,000 each year from an on-going 
Policy Contingency budget. 

The Cabinet Member was approached by residents of Remembrance Road and 
Meadfoot Road in the Binley and Willenhall Ward earlier in the year in relation to 



– 2 –

proposals to provide a gating scheme to improve security in the area. The area 
had been the subject to illegal and anti-social behaviour which local residents 
believed was made worse by common access to several alleys that backed on to 
properties in the area.

Gating schemes had been installed across the city over a period of many years 
although the Council no longer has an on-going budget for such schemes due to 
previous reductions in Community Safety funding. Such schemes allowed local 
residents to access to the alleys as keyholders but restrict access to non-
residents. Perceptions were that such schemes help to reduce illegal and anti-
social behaviour.

The area affected by the scheme incorporates properties managed by Citizen (the 
social housing provider formerly known as Whitefriars Housing Group) and alleys 
between houses which connect to a number of roads in the area. The gating 
scheme would be supported by and procured through Citizen and the scheme 
would be implemented with their support. The Council’s role would be restricted to 
providing the funding.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
approve a one-off grant of £4,986 from the Policy Contingency budget to 
enable provision of a gating scheme within the Willenhall are of the city 
subject to the consultation process and the agreement of the Citizen 
housing organisation.

19. Sickness Absence for the 12 Month Period Ending 30 September, 2019 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
detailing the Sickness Absence data for the 12-month period ending 30 September 
2019.  The report enabled the Cabinet Member to monitor levels of sickness 
absence for the 12-month period ending 30 September 2019 and the actions being 
taken to manage absence and promote health at work across the City Council.

The reporting methodology for 2019/20:

 Was based upon a rolling 12-month period
 Excluded schools’ workforce data (schools’ data was inconsistent with the data of 

the workforce as a whole)
 Measured sickness absence as days lost per full time equivalent (FTE)

The target of 9.3 days per FTE employee was set for the 2019/20 financial year 
and was currently at 11.76 days for the rolling 12 months to the end of September 
2019.

The main reasons for absence remained Stress, Depression and Anxiety. The 
other main reasons for days lost was due to sickness absence were other 
musculoskeletal problems and infections, colds and flu.

The Cabinet Member expressed concern that the sickness absence figures 
remained high and suggested that the ‘Manager Induction’ initiative should be 
rolled out to all managers as soon as possible in order that absence levels could 



– 3 –

start to be reduced. In the meantime, the Cabinet Member asked that Officers 
provide him with details of the full programme timescales.  

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

1) Note the sickness absence data for the 12-month period ending 30th 
September 2019 and endorsed the actions taken to monitor and 
manage sickness.

2) Note that the sickness and absence policies and procedures were 
under review, which was a joint piece of work with the trades unions 
and the work being undertaken to improve health and well-being with 
the aim of reducing absence levels. It was acknowledged this work 
was in the early stages. 

3) That, in respect of the Manager Induction Initiative, officers provide 
the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources with details 
of the full programme for all managers.

20. Agency Workers - Performance Management Report Q2: 1 July to 30 
September 2019 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources considered a report of 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which provided performance information on 
the use of agency workers procured for the Q2 period 2019/20. 

The City Council had a Master Vendor Contract with Reed for the supply of 
agency workers. Through the contract, Reed would supply all suitable agency 
workers either through their own agency or via a 2nd tier arrangement with other 
agencies, using rates of pay based on an agreed pay policy and a negotiated 
mark-up rate with the Master Vendor. The information supplied by Reed gave 
detailed information on agency worker usage and expenditure. Spend was based 
on timesheets paid during the quarter.

The report highlighted across the council several examples where agency staff 
were being used during service pressure or restructure/change and special 
projects. This had a cumulative impact across the business incorporating 
numerous internal and external factors that affected the context of the council and 
demonstrated why using agency workers was, on occasions appropriate, but also 
provided detail around what measures were in place to ensure this didn’t drift. 

Whilst the control of agency spend was managed locally within individual service 
areas, the internal and external factors that drive the workforce challenges lends 
itself to the whole of the organisation.  Financial constraints, technology, political, 
local and legislative agendas as well as the speed of change, high customer 
demand and more attractive offers added to the recruitment and retention 
pressures the organisation was faced with.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
noted: 

 The recruitment and retention challenges impacting and affecting the 
Service and strategies in place or working towards to support these.



– 4 –

 The agency / interim spends for Q2 2019/20.
 The cumulative spend for both agency workers via Reed and outside 

Reed (Table 2.1 of the report submitted).

21. Central England (formally Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services which sought approval for the Council to provide a pension guarantee to 
the Central England Law Centre (formerly Coventry Law Centre) to mitigate future 
potential risks in relation to its pension position. This guarantee would be at a net 
nil cost to the Council. 

A corresponding private report was also submitted to the meeting setting out the 
commercially confidential matters of the proposals (Minute 10 below refers).

Central England Law Centre (CELC), formerly Coventry Law Centre, was the 
largest law centre in the UK. It had developed from what was Coventry Law 
Centre, and its focus is still very much on the city. The CELC provided specialist 
legal advice to Coventry citizens, covering areas including but not restricted to 
social care and health, welfare benefits, housing, debt, immigration and asylum.

CELC has been a key local delivery partner for the Council for many years and the 
Council provides £440k p.a. core funding to the Law Centre.  Within the Council, 
CELC was regarded as an effective and important voluntary sector delivery body 
within the city. This was demonstrated by the level of on-going funding provided by 
the Council and fact that the Council has periodically chosen the Centre to provide 
a number of other work programmes supported by specific grant funding.

Historically, CELC employees had access to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme via the West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF). Scheme entry was closed 
for new employees in May 2007 and there was now a small number of active 
members of the scheme. In addition, there are former CELC employees who are 
already in receipt of their pension or who will be able to draw their pension when 
they reach the relevant age. 

The CELC had just received the latest triennial superannuation report which 
determines its employer pension contributions for the next three years. Only 
employees working in Coventry and who were historically part of Coventry Law 
Centre are members of the WMPF rather than employees of other parts of the 
CELC. The previous (2016) deficit calculated on a ‘funding basis’ was £211k 
whereas the recent revised valuation for 2019 indicates a surplus of £69k. This 
means that the CELC would only have to make employer superannuation 
payments in relation to the current cost of its employees’ pensions, not any deficit 
recovery payments. 

However, WMPF had also provided a revised calculation for a crystallisation of the 
pension costs based on the least risk approach. When the remaining employees 
who were active members of the WMPF ceased their employment with CLC, the 
Law Centre would need to pay the liability to the Fund calculated on this basis. 
The guarantee would be of benefit only to CELC employees and therefore does 
not confer any advantage on CELC.



– 5 –

The WMPF was able to avoid charging the least risk calculated sum if the relevant 
body was able to align itself with another organisation with a strong financial 
covenant and active employees within the Fund. The purpose of the report was to 
recommend that the Council takes on this role by providing a pension guarantee to 
CELC and the WMPF. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

(1) Approve the Council providing a pension guarantee to the Central 
England Law Centre as set out in the report. 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources to identify, agree and arrange the legal and financial 
measures required.  

22. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources noted that work was 
currently being undertaken in relation to the Apprenticeship Levy and that a report 
would be submitted in due course.  

23. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business. 

24. Central England (formerly Coventry) Law Centre Pension Guarantee 

Further to Minute 7 above, the Cabinet Member considered a private report of the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, setting out the commercially 
confidential matters relating to a pension guarantee to the Central England Law 
Centre (formerly Coventry Law Centre) to mitigate future potential risks in relation 
to its pension position. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources:

(1) Approve the Council providing a pension guarantee to the Central 
England Law Centre as set out in the report. 

(2) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources to identify, agree and arrange the legal and financial 
measures required.  

25. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business. 



– 6 –

(Meeting closed at 10.40 am)


